
Reporting 8.0

Master Index

 

joemcm
Typewritten Text
Note: Reporting Generation Assistant reached End of Support.
Ignore any references to it or RGA in this document.



The information contained herein is proprietary and confidential and cannot be disclosed or duplicated 
without the prior written consent of Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc.

Copyright © 2002–2010 Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc. All rights reserved.

About Genesys
Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc., a subsidiary of Alcatel-Lucent, is 100% focused on software for 
contact centers. Genesys recognizes that better interactions drive better business and build company reputations. 
Customer service solutions from Genesys deliver on this promise for Global 2000 enterprises, government 
organizations, and telecommunications service providers across 80 countries, directing more than 100 million 
customer interactions every day. Sophisticated routing and reporting across voice, e-mail, and Web channels ensure 
that customers are quickly connected to the best available resource—the first time. Genesys offers solutions for 
customer service, help desks, order desks, collections, outbound telesales and service, and workforce management. 
Visit www.genesyslab.com for more information.

Each product has its own documentation for online viewing at the Genesys Technical Support website or on the 
Documentation Library DVD, which is available from Genesys upon request. For more information, contact your sales 
representative.

Notice
Although reasonable effort is made to ensure that the information in this document is complete and accurate at the 
time of release, Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc., cannot assume responsibility for any existing errors. 
Changes and/or corrections to the information contained in this document may be incorporated in future versions.

Your Responsibility for Your System’s Security
You are responsible for the security of your system. Product administration to prevent unauthorized use is your 
responsibility. Your system administrator should read all documents provided with this product to fully understand the 
features available that reduce your risk of incurring charges for unlicensed use of Genesys products.

Trademarks
Genesys, the Genesys logo, and T-Server are registered trademarks of Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, 
Inc. All other trademarks and trade names referred to in this document are the property of other companies. The 
Crystal monospace font is used by permission of Software Renovation Corporation, www.SoftwareRenovation.com.

Technical Support from VARs
If you have purchased support from a value-added reseller (VAR), please contact the VAR for technical support. 

Technical Support from Genesys
If you have purchased support directly from Genesys, please contact Genesys Technical Support at the following 
regional numbers:

Prior to contacting technical support, please refer to the Genesys Technical Support Guide for complete 
contact information and procedures.

Ordering and Licensing Information
Complete information on ordering and licensing Genesys products can be found in the Genesys Licensing Guide.

Released by

Genesys Telecommunications Laboratories, Inc. www.genesyslab.com

Document Version: 80rt_mindex_06-2010_v8.0.001.00

Region Telephone E-Mail

North America and Latin America +888-369-5555 (toll-free) 
+506-674-6767

support@genesyslab.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa +44 (0) 118 974 7002 support@genesyslab.co.uk
Asia Pacific +61 7 3368 6868 support@genesyslab.com.au
Malaysia 1-800-814-472 (toll-free)

+61-7-3368-6868
support@genesyslab.com.au

India 000-800-100-7136 (toll-free)
+91-(022)-3918-0537

support@genesyslab.com.au

Japan +81-3-6361-8950 support@genesyslab.co.jp

mailto:support@genesyslab.com
mailto:support@genesyslab.co.uk
mailto:support@genesyslab.com.au
mailto:support@genesyslab.co.jp
mailto:support@genesyslab.com.au
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B6C52FB62DB42BB229B02755A1D12650&view=item
http://www.genesyslab.com
http://www.genesyslab.com
http://genesyslab.com/support/dl/retrieve/default.asp?item=B3BFC6DABE22B62AAE32A6D31E6396E3&view=item
mailto:support@genesyslab.com.au


Master Index 3

Master Index
This document provides a master index of the following documents:

• Reporting 8.0 Deployment Guide (DEP)

• Reporting 7.6 Data Sourcer User’s Guide (DS)

• Reporting 7.6 ETL Runtime User’s Guide (ETLR)

• Reporting 7.2 Report Generation Assistant User’s Guide (RGA)

• Reporting 8.0 CCPulse+ Administrator’s Guide (CCPA)

• Reporting 8.0 Reference Manual (REF)

The abbreviations in parentheses following each document title above are those used to preface the page 
numbers for which referenced material is found. Information about the dropTransferredTables runtime 
parameter, for example, can be found in the Deployment Guide on page 19, the Data Sourcer User’s Guide on 
page 67, and the ETL Runtime User’s Guide on pages 46 and 59.

dropTransferredTables runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 19, DS: 67, ETLR: 46, 59

You are directed to the remaining Reporting 8.0 documents, which consist of three online help files and four 
Physical Data Models (PDMs), for material pertaining specifically to those subjects. The online help files are 
not paginated; therefore, their key terms cannot be incorporated into this master index. The help files include:

• Reporting 7.6 Data Modeling Assistant Help

• Reporting 7.6 ETL Assistant Help

• Reporting 8.0 CCPulse+ Help

The four PDM documents are not indexed. Refer directly to the document for your RDBMS for information 
about Data Mart schema:

• Reporting 7.6 Physical Data Model for an Oracle Data Mart

• Reporting 7.6 Physical Data Model for a Microsoft SQL Data Mart

• Reporting 7.6 Physical Data Model for a Sybase Data Mart

• Reporting 7.6 Physical Data Model for a DB2 Data Mart

The Genesys Combined Log Events Help file and the Genesys Migration Guide also include some information 
about Reporting which is not reflected in this document. 



Master Index

4 Reporting 8.0

A
accept-clients-in-backup 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 41
accounts

for Data Sourcer .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28
for ETL Runtime .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28

Action object properties
Action  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59
StartTime  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59
type.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59

Action property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 59
ActionDelay object

in threshold scripts  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 66
actions

ActivateWebBrowser .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 79
CCPulseNotifier in   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
CFGDbid object .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67
CFGObjectID object  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67
CFGTenantDbid object.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67
CFGType object .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
color enumeration objects .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 69
configuration objects .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67
example .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 78
ExecuteProcess .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 79
explanation of predefined actions .  .  . CCPA: 78
Hide   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 79
Hide object  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
PCSpeakerAudioAlert  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 79
ResetColor  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 80
ResetColor object .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
SendE-MailWithCDO.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 80
SetColor .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 81
SetColor object   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
Show .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 81
Show object   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
using with thresholds .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 78
WAVAudioAlert.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 82

Actions property   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 59
ActionsStorageFullPath 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 24
activate-new-layouts 

configuration option  .  .DEP: 15, DS: 13, 21
ActivateWebBrowser action  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 79
activating

report layouts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 18, DS: 17
adding

collection units .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116
administrative privileges

for CCPulse+.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
for DMA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25

administrators
setting up in Configuration Manager  . DEP: 106

agent group capacity
calculation   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 34
performance  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 34

agent login
troubleshooting problems  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 87

AgentGroupID property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 57
AgentID property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 56
AgentLoggedIn threshold .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 73
AgentLoggedOut threshold .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 73
agg log-level option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
agg runtime parameter   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 40
agg_only mode  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  REF: 16
aggOnly runtime parameter   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 40
aggQuota runtime parameter   .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 41
aggregating data  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 63
Aggregation frame  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 28
aggregation levels

defined .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 63
Aggregation module  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  ETLR: 12, 63

described  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 63
ETL Service Starter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20

aggregations
calculating number of.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 34
partial period  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 64

Alarm Condition Wizard .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 57, ETLR: 57
alarm conditions

setting  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 56
algorithms

purge .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 88
tenant passwords  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 79

alias log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
all log option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 44, ETLR: 31
_all_ log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
architecture

CCPulse+ .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 21
Framework  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 10
real-time reporting.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 21
Reporting Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 11

assigning
application priorities.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 86

auto-create-new-tenant-layouts
configuration option  .  .  .  .DEP: 15, DS: 21

autorestart  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DEP: 101

B
backup

Configuration Server  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 61
backup data sourcer

function   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 42
backup policy

useful information by RDBMS type  .  .  . REF: 33
-backup_host 

command-line argument  . DEP: 91, 93, 94
-backup_port 

command-line argument  . DEP: 91, 93, 94
basic statistics

icon .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 53
in formulas   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 54



Master Index

Master Index 5

Basic Statistics Only field .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 26
batch files

run-agg_only.bat   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
run-createdb.bat.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
run-purge.bat.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
run-trans_and_agg.bat.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
run-trans_once.bat  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
run-trans_only.bat .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
startServer.bat .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 93

BinActionsStorageFullPath 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 25

BinTemplatesStorageFullPath 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 25

BinThresholdsStorageFullPath 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 25

BinWorkspacesStorageFullPath 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 25

BrioQuery Designer  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 5
Broadcast server  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 32
buffering log option.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 34, ETLR: 24

C
calculating

Data Mart size .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 34
number of aggregations .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 34
number of collection units .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 36
number of requests .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 31
raw data size .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 34

calendar weeks .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 65
CampaignActivated threshold .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 74
CampaignDeactivated threshold  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 74
cancel event .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 57
Canned Report field  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 25
Capacities property   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 56, 57

CurrentInteractions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 57
MaxInteractions  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 57
MediaType  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 57
RoutableInteractions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 57

capacity format
display .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 62
predefined   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 62
user-defined  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 62

capturing
agent-type statistics   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 9
routing statistics by skill  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 9

CCPulse+   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 19, 20
administrative privileges .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
architecture .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 21
installing silently .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 15
Internet Explorer required .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
monitoring object status .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20
OCXs   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
prerequisites  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
server connections  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 45
uninstalling  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 114
using composite metrics .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 42

CCPulse+ application objects
creating  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 70
upgrading  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 68

CCPulse+ overview   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 11
CCPulse+ performance

historical reporting.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 23
real-time reporting.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 22

CCPulse+ status bar .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 45, 48
CCPulse+ Wizard.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 45
CCPulseNotifier

predefined object  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
CfgAppName runtime parameter  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 41
CfgAppPassword runtime parameter   .  . ETLR: 41
CFGDbid object

in action scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67
CFGObjectID object

in action scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67
CFGTenantDbid object

in action scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67
CFGType object

in action scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
CfgUser runtime parameter   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 41
CfgUserName runtime parameter.  .  .  .  . ETLR: 41
CfgUserPassword runtime parameter  .  . ETLR: 42
changing  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 55
Charts field .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 30
check-point log option .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 38, ETLR: 28
Choose Destination Location   .  . DEP: 77, 80, 103
chunk header  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 65
chunk IDs

locating largest values  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 35
rolling forward   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 36

chunk write time.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DEP: 116
CHUNK_LOG table   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  REF: 35
chunkBufferQuota runtime parameter  .  . ETLR: 42
chunk-file-format configuration option  .  .  . DS: 21
chunkQuota runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 42
chunksAtOnce runtime parameter   .  .  .  . ETLR: 42
CLASSPATH environment variable .  .  .  .  DEP: 81
collecting data .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DEP: 16, DS: 16
collection units

adding  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116
calculating number of.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 36
deactivating .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 119
defined .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 13, DS: 11
for voice interactions  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 14
removing   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 119

collector section .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 20
CollectorDefault time profile  .  DEP: 16, 17, DS: 55
colors

RGB color codes   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 69
column names

in templates.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 42
linking objects using   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 42

command configuration option.  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 18
command log-level option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
command-line arguments

-backup_host .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 91, 93, 94



Master Index

6 Reporting 8.0

command-line arguments (continued)
-backup_port .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 91, 93, 94

common log options .  .  .  .DS: 33–46, ETLR: 23–33
all .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 44, ETLR: 31
buffering .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 34, ETLR: 24
check-point .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 38, ETLR: 28
compatible-output-priority .  .  .  DS: 40, ETLR: 30
debug  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 46, ETLR: 33
default-filter-type   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 36
expire   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 36, ETLR: 26
interaction.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 45, ETLR: 32
keep-startup-file .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 35, ETLR: 25
<key name>   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 37
level-reassign- .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 49
level-reassign-disable  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 49
mandatory options   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 33, ETLR: 23
memory  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 39, ETLR: 29
memory-storage-size.  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 39, ETLR: 29
message_format   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 37, ETLR: 27
messagefile.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 36, ETLR: 26
print-attributes  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 38, ETLR: 28
rebind-delay   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 53
segment .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 35, ETLR: 25
spool .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 39, ETLR: 29
standard .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 45, ETLR: 32
time_convert  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 37, ETLR: 27
time_format .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 38, ETLR: 28
trace  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 46, ETLR: 33
verbose  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 34, ETLR: 24
x-conn-debug-all   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 42
x-conn-debug-api  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 42
x-conn-debug-dns.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 42
x-conn-debug-security .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 42
x-conn-debug-select  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 41
x-conn-debug-timers .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 41
x-conn-debug-write .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 41

communication-alarm 
runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .ETLR: 43, 56

compatible-output-priority 
log option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 40, ETLR: 30

composite metrics  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 42
conf runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 43
conf-check-interval configuration option.  .  DS: 21
ConfigServer Proxy   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 58, 92
Configuration Layer  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 10, 20
configuration objects

in action scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67
configuration options   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .ETLR: 15, 76

accept-clients-in-backup.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 41
ActionsStorageFullPath  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 24
activate-new-layouts  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 15, DS: 21
auto-create-new-tenant-layouts DEP: 15, DS: 21
BinActionsStorageFullPath  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 25
BinTemplatesStorageFullPath  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 25
BinThresholdsStorageFullPath.  .  .  .  . CCPA: 25
BinWorkspacesStorageFullPath .  .  .  . CCPA: 25

chunk-file-format.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 21
collector section  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 20
common log options   .  . DS: 33–46, ETLR: 23–33
conf-check-interval  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 21
create-sample-templates   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 22
CurrentStateEnable .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 32
CurrentStateRefreshInterval   .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 30
data-excess-high threshold .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 22
data-excess-low-threshold   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 23
data-flow-check-interval  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 23
data-flow-timeout  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 24
data-table-size .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 24
DefaultStorageType.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 24
DelayBeforeRemoval .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 30
DisableAgentCurrentState.  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 32
DisableCreateRemoveViews .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 33
DisableHideShowActionsOnGraph  .  . CCPA: 31
DisableRowColVisibilityChange  .  .  .  . CCPA: 31
DisableThresholdsDlg  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 27
emergency-save-directory.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 25
EnableAgentCapacity   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 33
EnableAgentCapacityStatus   .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 33
EnableAgentGroupCapacity   .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 34
EnableDNAliases  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 27
EnableXMLExport .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 27
ETL service starter section  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 16
ExtendedCurrentStatus   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 22
IgnoreNewObjectNotifications  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 34
management-port .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 25
mandatory options   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 33, ETLR: 23
max-chunk-size  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 25
MaxNumberOfAgents   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 31
max-write-attempts  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 26
max-write-reschedule-attempts   .  .  .  .  .  DS: 26
MediaTypes.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 22, 62
new-data-processing .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 26
ODS-USER-SCHEMA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 28
<option name> .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 28
person-presentation-format .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 27
SafeScriptingMode  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 35
ShowAgentLoginID  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 28
ShowAgentSkills.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 28
ShowDurationBeforeStatusName  .  .  . CCPA: 29
ShowStatusReasons  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 28
sql-save-path .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 27
TemplatesStorageFullPath   .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 24
ThresholdsStorageFullPath .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 24
trans_batch_mode   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 24
UseStatServerVirtualGroups  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 35
verbose-request-statistics .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 27
WorkspaceAutoLoad  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 36
WorkspacesStorageFullPath  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 24
XMLActionsStorageFullPath  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 26
XMLTemplatesStorageFullPath   .  .  .  . CCPA: 26
XMLThresholdsStorageFullPath .  .  .  . CCPA: 26
XMLWorkspacesStorageFullPath  .  .  . CCPA: 26



Master Index

Master Index 7

Configuration Server.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 17
required version of  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 23

Configuration Tracking module  .  .  .  .ETLR: 13, 73
configuration wizards

predeployment prerequisites .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 23
Configuration-Object Tracking module

ETL Service Starter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20
configuring

application objects   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 60, 63, 70
Data Sourcer to use a CSProxy  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 58
the database connection file  .  .  .  .  .  .  .RGA: 17

connection failures
Configuration Server .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 45
Stat Server  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 48

connections
Data Mart .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 41

Contact Center Analyzer 
Reporting Wizard   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 45

Contact Server Database.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 13
createdb runtime parameter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 43
createdb.properties file  .  .  . DEP: 83, 84, ETLR: 91
create-sample-templates 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 22
create-sql log-level option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
creating

an ODBC user DSN   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .RGA: 12
CCPulse+ application objects   .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 70
Data Sourcer application objects   .  .  .  . DEP: 55
database accounts  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28
default report layouts .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 30
filters .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 10
object groups.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 117, 119
Stat Server application objects .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 71

cumulative statistical categories   . DEP: 17, DS: 17
current status

determining .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 55
CurrentAgentTargetState statistic .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 62
CurrentInteractions capacity item .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 57
CurrentStateEnable 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 32
CurrentStateRefreshInterval 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 30
CurrentTargetState statistical category   .CCPA: 62
custom statistics   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 55

determining current status   .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 55
formatting return values  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 61
icon .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 53

customizing
DeltaAvgTime  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 39
DeltaCntCalls   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 39
DeltaTotalTime .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 39
FormatAgentInfo   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 39
GraphAxisFontSize .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 38
GraphBkColor  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 38
GraphTileFontSize  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 38
GridFontSize .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 38
HistoricalUpdateFrequency .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 40

IntervalForCurrentUpdate .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 40
NotifyEvery  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 40
Windows Registry settings   .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 37

CustomStatistic section  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 22

D
data aggregation  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 63
Data Collection Services  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 11, REF: 15

components of .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 13
defined .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 13, DS: 11
distributed architecture .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 36

Data Mart .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 59, RGA: 11
calculating size of .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 33
configuring   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 63
distributed architecture .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 36
estimating size of  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 33
initializing  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 83
installing on Windows   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 79
prerequisites  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
tablespaces .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28
uninstalling  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 112
using with CCPulse+ .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 41

Data Mart connections.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 41
Data Mart Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 11, REF: 15
Data Mart weeks  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 66
Data Modeling Assistant   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 13

See DMA.
Data Sourcer

creating application objects .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 55
database accounts for  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28
installing on UNIX .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 78
installing on Windows   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 76
manually configuring  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 43
prerequisites  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 24
uninstalling  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 113
upgrading application objects.  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 54

data sourcer
operating mode   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 42

Data Sourcer application, modifying  .  .  .  . DS: 19
Data Sourcer sections

collector  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 20
Data Sourcer servers   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 16

Configuration Server  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 16, DS: 16
DB Server .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 16, DS: 13
Stat Server  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 16, 17, DS: 17

Database Access 
Points .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 15, 56, 63, 88 DS: 27

database connection file
configuring   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 17

Database Connection Wizard  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 17, 18
database schema.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  REF: 34
database snapshots  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  REF: 35
databases

capacity requirements  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 27
creating accounts  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28



Master Index

8 Reporting 8.0

databases (continued)
DB2 preparation .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 29
initialization parameters  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28
maintaining consistency .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 34
Microsoft SQL preparation   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 29
names  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28
number of threads   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 27
preparations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 26
restoration points  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 35
supported .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 26

data-excess-alarm 
runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .ETLR: 43, 56

data-excess-check-interval 
runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 44

data-excess-high-threshold 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 22

data-excess-low-threshold 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 23

data-excess-threshold 
runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 44

data-flow-alarm 
runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .ETLR: 44, 56

data-flow-check-interval 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 23

data-flow-check-interval 
runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 44

data-flow-timeout configuration option .  .  .  DS: 24
data-flow-timeout runtime parameter   .  . ETLR: 45
dataset names

creating  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .RGA: 12
data-table-size configuration option  .  .  .  .  DS: 24
daylight saving time  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 25
DB Server  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 13, 18

troubleshooting 
connection problems with .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 89

DB2
default port number .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 85
preparations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 29

dba_pass runtime parameter   .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 45
dba_user runtime parameter.  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 45
deactivating

collection units .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 119
report layouts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 117

deactivating report layouts .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 17
deadlockThreshold runtime parameter   . ETLR: 45
debug log option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 46, ETLR: 33
debug log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
default time profile  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 55
default-filter-type log option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 36
defaults

ETL Runtime default processes .  .  .  .  . DEP: 85
for purging data  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 88

DefaultStorageType 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 24

defining
purge rules  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 118

DelayBeforeRemoval 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 30

deleting
the emergency save files   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 67

DeltaAvgTime
customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 39

DeltaCntCalls
customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 39

DeltaTotalTime
customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 39

Details field.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 28
detect event  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 57
determining

your DB2 port   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 85
DisableAgentCurrentState 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 32
DisableCreateRemoveViews 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 33
DisableHideShowActionsOnGraph 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 31
DisableRowColVisibilityChange 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 31
DisableThresholdsDlg 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 27
disconnected servers

connecting to a backup 
Configuration Server  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 61

reconnecting to Configuration Server .  .  DS: 61
discontinued options .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 53
displaying agents

troubleshooting problems with  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 89
dist-pooling log-level option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
distributed architecture

for Data Collection Services   .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 36
DMA .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 14

administrative privileges .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
configuring   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 60, 70
installing .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 75
OCXs for
prerequisites  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
uninstalling  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 111
upgrading application objects.  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 59

DN aliases
in CCPulse+ displays .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 27

DN numbers
in CCPulse+ displays .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 27

DN object properties .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 59
Actions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59
DN   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59
DNType  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59
StartTime   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59
Status   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59
SwitchID .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59
type .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 59

DN property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 59
DNs property   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 56
DNType property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 59



Master Index

Master Index 9

double counting statistics .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 10
downloading

JRE.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 81
drop log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
dropTransferredTables runtime 

parameter  .  DEP: 19, DS: 67, ETLR: 46, 59
DSNs

creating  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .RGA: 12

E
EIS

defined.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .RGA: 19
EIS Connect window   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 20
EIS Select Layout window  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 23
EIS Select Object Type window .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 22
EIS Select Tenant window  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 21
EIS Select View window   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 24
EIS windows .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 19
emergency save file  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 37
emergency save file directory  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 55
emergency save files  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116

algorithm   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 65
deleting  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 67
extracting data .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 67
resolving regular use .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 67

emergency-save-directory 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 25, 61

EnableAgentCapacity 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 33

EnableAgentCapacityStatus 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 33

EnableAgentGroupCapacity 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 34

EnableDNAliases configuration option   .CCPA: 27
EnableXMLExport configuration option  .CCPA: 27
environment variables

CLASSPATH .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 81
PATH .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 81

error log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
error messages

General SQL Server error.  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 90
No connection to 

specified DB server....  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 89
No data available for review...  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 91
No historical associations... .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 91

estimating
Data Mart size .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 33
number of collection units .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 37
ODS size  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 29

ETL Assistant  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 19
JDBC driver for   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 19
setting purge rules   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 88

ETL Runtime
database accounts for  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28

scheduling processes   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20
TAT module .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 118, 119
Transformation module   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 118
tuning performance .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 16

ETL Runtime application objects
upgrading  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 62

ETL Runtime modules
aggregation .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 12, 63
configuration tracking.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 13, 73
purging.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 13, 85
tenant alias tracking   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 13, 77
transformation  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 12, 59

ETL Runtime parameters .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 40
ETL Runtime processes.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 85
ETL Runtime Starter .  .  .  .  DEP: 96, 119, ETLR: 16
ETL Service Starter   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 20

Aggregation module   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20
Configuration-Object Tracking module . DEP: 20
Transformation module   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20

ETL service starter section .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 16
ETL_Agg_Only process .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  ETLR: 17, 21
etl.properties file   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
ETL_Purging process  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 86
ETL_Tracking process.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 17
ETL_Trans_and_Agg process .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 21
ETL_Trans_Once process  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 20
ETL_Trans_Only process.  .  .  .  .  .  .  ETLR: 17, 20
event log-level option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
ExactValue threshold   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 74
ExactValueWDuration threshold   .  .  .  .  CCPA: 74
examples

creating filters   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 10
for preparing partial-year reports.  .  .  .  . REF: 17
how DMA reports time  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 29
how ETL Runtime reports 

time changes .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 30
how ODS reports time  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 28
how Stat Server handles time changes. REF: 27
inserting fake records 

into OL_CHUNK_LOG .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 36
marking records as transferred.  .  .  .  .  . REF: 36
of creating views.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 12
of normalizing statistics   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 11
response file  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 16
scheduling   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 20
setting a 30-minute time profile   .  .  .  .  . REF: 17
setting a 5-minute time profile   .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 17
silent install log file   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 19

ExecuteProcess action  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 79
expire log option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 36, ETLR: 26
ExtendedCurrentStatus 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 22
extracting data

from the emergency save files  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 67



Master Index

10 Reporting 8.0

F
flushing data

See purging data.
for referencing basic statistics .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 54
FormatAgentInfo

customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 39
Framework

architecture .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 10

G
GCTISetup.ini .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 77, 79
GraphAxisFontSize

customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 38
GraphBkColor

customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 38
GraphTileFontSize

customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 38
GreaterThanLimit threshold  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 75
GreaterThanLimitWDuration threshold   .CCPA: 75
Greenwich Mean Time   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 25
GridFontSize

customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 38

H
Hide action .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 79
Hide object

in action scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
high availability

architecture .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 41, DS: 14
Data Mart database.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 41
data redundancy   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 39
definition   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 12
deployment .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 43
ODS database .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 41
planning considerations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 40
T-Server .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 41

historical associations
for custom statistics.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 43
troubleshooting problems with .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 91

historical reporting considerations
associations for statistics  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 43
column names .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 42
composite metrics.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 42
Data Mart .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 41
using the last_N_intervals parameter. CCPA: 43

HistoricalUpdateFrequency
customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 40

hot standby mode   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 42
Hyperion Intelligence Server .  . DEP: 122, RGA: 32
Hyperion Performance Suite .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 5
Hyperion Query Designer  DEP: 122, RGA: 5, 6, 17
Hyperion tools

prerequisites  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25

I
IgnoreNewObjectNotifications 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 34
Import/Export Utility

troubleshooting problems  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 88
info log-level option.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
Information Delivery Services  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 11
init log-level option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
initializing

the Data Mart .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 83
inserting fake records  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  REF: 36
installing

CCPulse+ silently  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 15
Data Mart  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 79
Data Sourcer .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 76, 78
DMA  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 75

InstallShield Silent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 15
interaction log option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 45, ETLR: 32
Internet Explorer 6+  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 25
IntervalForCurrentUpdate

customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 40
invoking

Solution Reporting Wizard   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 50
ISO 8601

determining Week 1   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 65

J
JDBC driver

for ETL Assistant   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 19
jdbcurl runtime parameter   .  .  .  DEP: 83, ETLR: 46
JScript language  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 53

K
keep-startup-file log option .  .  .  . DS: 35, ETLR: 25
<key name> log option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 37
key-value pair  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  REF: 10

L
last_N_intervals

using this parameter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 43
layout templates   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 13, 14, DS: 12
LessThanLimit threshold  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 75
LessThanLimitWDuration threshold   .  .  CCPA: 76
LessThanSpecifiedLimit threshold  .  .  .  CCPA: 75
Level field.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 25
levelOfLog runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 47
level-reassign- log option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 49
level-reassign-disable log option  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 49
licenses

obtaining a Hyperion license  .  .  .  .  .  .  .RGA: 11



Master Index

Master Index 11

limitations
number of report layouts   .  .  .  . DEP: 16, DS: 13

listener log-level option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
Local Control Agent  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 93, 95
local time .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 25
locales

determining calendar weeks  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 65
log configuration 

options  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 33–46, ETLR: 23–33
Log Events .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 57
log events   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 57, ETLR: 57
log file .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 59

for silent installation.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 18
sample for silent install.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 19
silent install result codes   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 18

log output
for purging the ODS   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 88

log runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 46
log sections

log   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 23
log-filter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 36
log-filter-data .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 37

Log Wizard.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 55
Login ID property .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 56
loglevel runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 47

M
maintaining

data integrity  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 59
maintaining consistency

with ODS/Data Mart   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 34
Management Layer   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 10
management-port configuration option   .  .  DS: 25
max-chunk-size configuration option.  .  .  .  DS: 25
MaxInteractions capacities item .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 57
MaxNumberOfAgents 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 31
max-write-attempts configuration option   .  DS: 26
max-write-reschedule-attempts 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 26
Media Layer .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 10
MediaType capacity item .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 57
MediaTypes 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 22, 62
memory consumption  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116
memory log option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 39, ETLR: 29
memory-storage-size log option  DS: 39, ETLR: 29
message_format log option   .  .  . DS: 37, ETLR: 27
messagefile log option   .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 36, ETLR: 26
metrics

using composite .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 42
Microsoft Internet Explorer 6+ .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 25
Microsoft SQL Data Mart server   .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 12
Microsoft SQL Server

preparations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 29

modifying
Data Sourcer application   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 19
ODS DAP application   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 27

monitoring agent activity
troubleshooting problems  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 90

monitoring object status
with CCPulse+ .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20

N
naming conventions

for tenant user names  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 79
restrictions   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 19

Navigation Assistant .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 29
New File field   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 25
new_account log-level option  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
new-data-processing 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 26
normalizing statistics .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 11
noSrcData runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 48
NotEqual threshold .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 76
NotEqualWDuration threshold .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 76
notification modes

reset-based .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 39
time-based  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 39

NotifyEvery
customizing in Registry   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 40

numberOfIntervalsToWaitFor_AGG_
BY_DAY runtime parameter .  .  . ETLR: 48

numberOfIntervalsToWaitFor_AGG_
BY_HOUR runtime parameter   . ETLR: 48

numberOfIntervalsToWaitFor_AGG_BY_
MONTH runtime parameter  .  .  . ETLR: 48

numberOfIntervalsToWaitFor_AGG_BY_
QUARTER runtime parameter   . ETLR: 48

numberOfIntervalsToWaitFor_AGG_
BY_WEEK runtime parameter   . ETLR: 48

numberOfIntervalsToWaitFor_AGG_
BY_YEAR runtime parameter .  . ETLR: 48

numberOfWriters runtime parameter .  .  . ETLR: 49
numofIntervalsToWaitFor_AGG_

BY_HOUR runtime parameter   .  REF: 17

O
object groups

creating  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 117, 119
Object Linking and Embedding (OLE) 

Custom Controls
See OCX.

objects
tracking   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20

Objects frame  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 28
OCE

defined .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 17
OCE file .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 17



Master Index

12 Reporting 8.0

OCE File field  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 20
OCX .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 25

for CCPulse+.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
for DMA

ODBC data source .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 12
ODBC Data Source Administrator  .  .  .  .  RGA: 12
ODBC Microsoft SQL Server 

Setup dialog box .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 16
ODS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 16, DS: 13, REF: 15

estimating size .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 29
tablespaces.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28

ODS DAP application, modifying .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 27
ODS-USER-SCHEMA section   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 28
OL_CHUNK_LOG table.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 35
Old File field .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 25
OnDemand server  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 32
Operational Data Storage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 13

See ODS.
<option name> configuration option  .  .  .  .  DS: 28
Oracle

database SID required .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28
Oracle Corporation .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 21
ORACLE_TablespaceNameForDataIndexes 

runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 49
ORACLE_TablespaceNameForDataTables 

runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 49
out of memory .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 62
OutOfRange threshold   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 76
OutOfRangeWDuration threshold   .  .  .  .CCPA: 77
overloading

collection units .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116

P
parameters.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 40

for database initialization  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28
partial-period aggregations.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 64
pass runtime parameter.  .  . DEP: 83, ETLR: 49, 50
PATH environment variable   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 81
PCSpeakerAudioAlert action.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 79
performance

CCPulse+ historical reporting   .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 23
CCPulse+ real-time reporting   .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 22
elements affecting Data Sourcer.  .  .  .  . REF: 20
elements affecting ETL Runtime.  .  .  .  . REF: 21
tuning ETL Runtime   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 16

performance measurements
Data Sourcer .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 20
ETL Runtime .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 21
Stat Server  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 19

persistent connection  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 45
person-presentation-format 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 27
Persons object

Ranks property   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 105
Security property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 105

Pivots field  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 30
PlaceID property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 56
predefined format string .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 62, 63
predefined objects

in formulas   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 55
Predefined Statistics window .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 53
predeployment

administrator privileges   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 23
CCPulse+ .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
component requirements   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 24
configuration wizards prerequisites  .  .  . DEP: 23
Data Mart  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
Data Modeling Assistant .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
Data Sourcer .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 24
database preparations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 26
DB2 preparations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 29
Hyperion tools  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 25
Microsoft SQL Server preparations  .  .  . DEP: 29

prerequisites
for starting CCPulse+.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 107
for starting Data Sourcer.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 91
for starting ETL Assistant  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 95
for starting ETL Runtime .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 97

Presentation Name field.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 35
print-attributes log option  .  .  .  .  . DS: 38, ETLR: 28
priorities

assigning start-up priorities  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 86
priority configuration option.  .  .  .  .  .  ETLR: 18, 19
Process field .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 29
process names

restrictions   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 19
processes

creating  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 19
ETL_Agg_Only.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 17, 21
ETL_Purging .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 86
ETL_Tracking   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 17
ETL_Trans_and_Agg .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 21
ETL_Trans_Once  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 20
ETL_Trans_Only   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 17, 20
naming restrictions  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 19

Processes configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 16
.properties files

createdb.properties .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 91
etl.properties  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
location of .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 40
purge.properties .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
tenants_alias_update.properties .  . ETLR: 81, 93
using  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 39

purge log-level option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
purge rules

defining   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 118
purge.properties file  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
purging data

algorithm   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 88
from ODS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 67



Master Index

Master Index 13

Purging module .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .ETLR: 13, 85
scheduling   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 80, 85

PURGING_RULES table .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 88

Q
Query Assistant .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 27
Query Only field   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 26

R
Ranks property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DEP: 105
raw data size

calculating   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 34
RDBMS client .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 17
read-src log-level option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
real-time mode  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 16
real-time reporting

architecture .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 21
rebind-delay log option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 53
recommendations

for backing up data .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 33
reinitAfterExceptionTimeout 

runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 50
related documents  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 8
removing

collection units .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 119
Report Generation Assistant .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 19
report layouts  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 15, DS: 13

activating  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 15, 18, DS: 17, REF: 39
creating default layouts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 30
deactivating.  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 117, DS: 17, REF: 39
generating automatically   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 55
limitation on number of.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 16

Reporting CD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 23
Reporting Services .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DEP: 11

architecture .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 11
Reporting Templates CD  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 23
requests

calculating number of   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 31
requirements

Data Sourcer memory  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 20
for Data Sourcer to process statistics   . REF: 20
for ETL Runtime to process statistics.  . REF: 21
Stat Server memory   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 19

reset-based notification mode .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 39
ResetColor action   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 80
ResetColor object

in action scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
resolving statistical parameter 

ambiguities   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 72
response file

for silent installation.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 16
playing back  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 16
sample .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 16

restoration points .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  REF: 35
restoring databases

from backup   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 35
general information about .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 33
inserting fake records   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 36

Result object
in threshold scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 66

return values
formatting  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 61

reverse_password 
runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  ETLR: 50, 80

RG Assistant windows
EIS Connect  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 20
EIS Select Layout .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 23
EIS Select Object Type   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 22
EIS Select Tenant .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 21
EIS Select View  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 24
Navigation Assistant  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 29
Query Assistant  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 27
Report Assistant .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 31

RoutableInteractions capacity item .  .  .  CCPA: 57
RQAssistant.bqy  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 17
run-agg_only.bat  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
run-createdb command  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 84
run-createdb.bat   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
run-purge.bat   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .ETLR: 92
run-tenants_alias_update.bat script   .  .  . ETLR: 92
runtime parameters   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 40
run-trans_and_agg.bat   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
run-trans_once.bat .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
run-trans_only.bat   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92

S
SafeScriptingMode 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 35
scaling

chunk write time .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116
collection unit overload.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116
emergency save files .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116
knowing when to scale up .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116
memory consumption   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116

scheduling
a one-time transformation .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 61
examples  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 20
ongoing data transformation   .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 60
tenant-alias tracking   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 80
the Purging module .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 80, 85

scheduling processes
ETL Runtime .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20

scheyouts.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 54
scripts

run-tenants_alias.bat .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 92
sections

CustomStatistic   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 22
Storage   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 23



Master Index

14 Reporting 8.0

sections (continued)
UserInterface.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 27
View  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 30
Workspace  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 31

Security property .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DEP: 105
segment log option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 35, ETLR: 25
selecting

multiple application objects .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 52
SendE-MailWithCDO action  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 80
servers

disconnecting from CCPulse+  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 45
Services Layer   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 10, 20
SetColor action  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 81
SetColor object

in action scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
setFirstDayOfWeek 

runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .ETLR: 50, 66
setMinimalDaysInFirstWeek 

runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 51
setting

alarm conditions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 56
purging rules .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 88
the PATH environment variable  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 81

Show action  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 81
Show object

in action scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 68
ShowAgentLoginID 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 28
ShowAgentSkills configuration option .  .CCPA: 28
ShowDurationBeforeStatusName 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 29
ShowStatusReasons 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 28
SID.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 96
silent installation

command line parameters   .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 16
defined.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 15
log file  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 18
log file result codes .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 18
performing remotely   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 18
response file  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 16

single-byte names
for databases   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28

snapshots   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 35
Solution Control Server .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 95
sourceDefReReadTimeout 

runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 51
spool log option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 39, ETLR: 29
sql log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
SQL Server

troubleshooting problems with .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 90
sql-save-path configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 27
sql-stats log-level option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
srcObjectsRereadTimeout 

runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 51

srcRefreshTimeout 
runtime parameter .  .  .  ETLR: 51, REF: 16

standard log option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 45, ETLR: 32
start_agg log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
start_write_mon log-level option   .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
Starter

see ETL Runtime Starter
starter  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 13
starting CCPulse+

from a console window.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 108
from the Programs menu   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 108

starting Data Sourcer
from the Solution Control Interface  .  .  . DEP: 91
on UNIX platforms.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 93
on Windows platforms  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 92

starting DMA
from the Configuration Manager .  .  .  .  . DEP: 89

starting ETL Assistant .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 96
starting ETL Runtime Starter

as a Windows service   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 98
from the Solution Control Interface  .  .  . DEP: 97
on UNIX platforms.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 99
on Windows platforms  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 97

startServer.bat .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 93
starttime configuration option   .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 18
StartTime property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 56, 57, 59
start-up priorities

for solution components  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 86
Stat Server .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 13, 17

manually configuring for HA   .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 44
memory  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 116
troubleshooting connection problems. CCPA: 91
troubleshooting sudden disconnect .  . CCPA: 90

Stat Server application objects
creating  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 71

StatAction object  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 70
StatAlias object

in threshold scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 66
state object properties

AgentGroupID  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 57
AgentID  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 56
Capacities .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 56, 57
DNs .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 56
LoginID   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 56
PlaceID   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 56
StartTime   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 56, 57
Status   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 56
type .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 56, 57

state predefined object   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 60
statistics

double counting  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 10
historical associations for custom  .  .  . CCPA: 43
time required to process .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 20

Statistics Alias field .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . RGA: 26
StatReasons object

in threshold scripts   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67



Master Index

Master Index 15

Status property  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 56, 59
StatValue object

in threshold scripts  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 66
stopping CCPulse+   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DEP: 108
stopping Data Sourcer

from the Microsoft 
Management Console  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 94

on UNIX .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 95
stopping DMA .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 90
stopping ETL Assistant  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 96
stopping ETL Runtime

on UNIX platforms   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 102
stopping ETL Runtime Starter

on Windows platforms  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 101
Storage section .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 23
storage section

customizing location of.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 23
storages

customizing location of.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 23
storing

connection parameters   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .RGA: 17
supported databases   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 26, DS: 13
supported operating systems  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 24
supported RDBMSs  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 16
surviveLossOfASource 

runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 52
SwitchID property   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 59
synonyms   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 77
syntax .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 54
system identification number (SID)

for Oracle .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28

T
Table Alias field .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 26
tables

CHUNK_LOG  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 35
recording time in ODS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 28
recording time in the Data Mart   .  .  .  .  . REF: 31

tables OL_CHUNK_LOG .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 35
tablespaces

for Data Mart .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28
for ODS  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 28

TAT module
ETL Runtime .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 118, 119

templates
column names in   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 42

TemplatesStorageFullPath 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 24

Tenant Alias Tracking module .  .  .  .  .ETLR: 13, 77
assigning tenant user names .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 78
password algorithm .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 79

Tenant Alias Update module
See TAT module.

tenant synonyms .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 77
tenants

tracking changes  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20
tenants_alias_update.log .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 78

tenants_alias_update.properties file  ETLR: 81, 93
tenants_shortcut runtime parameter  ETLR: 52, 79
testing

your data source.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  RGA: 16
threads

number required .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 27
thread-wait log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
thresholds

ActionDelay object   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 66
AgentLoggedIn.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 73
AgentLoggedOut   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 73
CampaignActivated .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 74
CampaignDeactivated  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 74
ExactValue  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 74
ExactValueWDuration   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 74
example  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 72
GreaterThanLimit  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 75
GreaterThanLimitWDuration  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 75
LessThanLimit  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 75
LessThanLimitWDuration  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 76
LessThanSpecifiedLimit  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 75
NotEqual   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 76
NotEqualWDuration.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 76
OutOfRange  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 76
OutOfRangeWDuration   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 77
predefined explained .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 73
Result object  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 66
StatAction objects .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 70
StatAlias object   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 66
StatReasons object .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 67
StatValue object  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 66
using with actions .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 71
WithinRange  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 77
WithinRangeOfValues  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 77
WithinRangeWDuration  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 77

ThresholdsStorageFullPath 
configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 24

time changes
how Data Sourcer handles  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 28
how DMA reports  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 29
how ETL Runtime handles   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 30
how IS Data Sourcer handles time   .  .  . REF: 28
how Stat Server handles .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 27

time conversions
JRE .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 26

time intervals
default  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 16

time profile
changing.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 55

time profiles  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 16
default  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DS: 55

time zones
TIME_ZONE table.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 25
number of variations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 25

time_convert log option  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 37, ETLR: 27
time_format log option .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 38, ETLR: 28
time-based notification modes .  .  .  .  .  .  .  REF: 39
trace log option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 46, ETLR: 33



Master Index

16 Reporting 8.0

tracking
deleted tenants   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 30
monitored objects .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20
new tenants   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 30
tenant changes   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 20

trans_and_agg mode  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 16
trans_batch_mode configuration option .  DEP: 24
transformation mode.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .REF: 16
Transformation module  .  .  . DEP: 20, ETLR: 12, 59

ETL Runtime .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 118
transformation process  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 59
transOnce runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 52
troubleshooting

agent login issues .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 87
agent missing from displays   .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 89
dropped server connections   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 59
general SQL server error  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 90
Import/Export Utility disabled .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 88
missing Stat Server .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 91
missing statistics   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 61
monitoring agent activity.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 90
no DB Server connection  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 89
no historical associations  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 91
out of memory  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 62
primary data sourcer failure.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .DS: 62
Stat Server disconnect .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 90
wizards disabled.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 88

T-Server   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 17
type property   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 56, 57, 59

U
uninstalling

CC Analyzer Data Mart   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 112
CC Analyzer Data Modeling Assistant  DEP: 111
CC Analyzer Data Sourcer  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 113
CCPulse+ .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 114

updateAllStats runtime parameter   .  .  .  . ETLR: 52
updateStatsAfter runtime parameter .  .  . ETLR: 52
upgrading

CCPulse+ application objects   .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 68
Data Modeling Assistant 

application objects   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 59
Data Sourcer application objects   .  .  .  . DEP: 54
ETL Runtime application objects   .  .  .  . DEP: 62

user names
TAT-assigned.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 78

user runtime parameter .  .  .  .  .  DEP: 83, ETLR: 53
user-defined format string   .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 62, 63
UserInterface section  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 27
users

setting up  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 105
UseStatServerVirtualGroups 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .CCPA: 35
using fake records

for database recovery  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . REF: 36

using SCI
to start Data Sourcer  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 91
to start the ETL Runtime Starter  .  .  .  .  . DEP: 97

V
verbose log option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 34, ETLR: 24
verbose-request-statistics

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 27
View section  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 30
virtual queues  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  REF: 10

W
wake log-level option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
warning log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56
watchdog .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 55
WAVAudioAlert action  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 82
week numbers

how ETL Runtime determines  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 66
weekends.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 70
weeks

determining week number .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 65
wholeWeeks runtime parameter.  .  .  ETLR: 53, 66
Windows Registry

customizing settings in .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 37
root path .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 38

WithinRange threshold   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 77
WithinRangeOfValues threshold   .  .  .  .  CCPA: 77
WithinRangeWDuration threshold   .  .  .  CCPA: 77
wizards

troubleshooting problems with  .  .  .  .  . CCPA: 88
Workspace section .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 31
WorkspaceAutoLoad 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 36
WorkspacesStorageFullPath 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 24
write log-level option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . ETLR: 56

X
x-conn-debug-all log option   .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 42
x-conn-debug-api log option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 42
x-conn-debug-dns log option.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 42
x-conn-debug-security log option .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 42
x-conn-debug-select log option  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 41
x-conn-debug-timers log option  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 41
x-conn-debug-write log option .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . DS: 41
XMLActionsStorageFullPath 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 26
XMLTemplatesStorageFullPath 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 26
XMLThresholdsStorageFullPath 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 26
XMLWorkspacesStorageFullPath 

configuration option  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  CCPA: 26


	Reporting 8.0 Master Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	J
	K
	L
	M
	N
	O
	P
	Q
	R
	S
	T
	U
	V
	W
	X



